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ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD 
SOBRE LAS PILAS
MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE 
LOS NIÑOS
En caso de ingestión de las pilas se 
pueden ocasionar quemaduras 
químicas, perforación de tejidos 
blandos e incluso la muerte.
Se pueden producir quemaduras 
severas en un plazo de 2 horas desde 
la ingestión. 
En caso de ingestión localice 
atención médica inmediatamente.

Precauciones con las pilas:
Las pilas deben insertarse con la 
polaridad correcta.
Los terminales de alimentación no 
deben cortocircuitarse
Retire las pilas gastadas.
No arroje las pilas al fuego, podrían 
explotar o filtrar sustancias nocivas.
Asegúrese de que las pilas se 
guardan en un lugar seguro y se 
eliminan de manera segura.
Mantenga las pilas fuera de la vista y 
del alcance de los niños.
Las pilas de botón son peligrosas y 
pueden causar quemaduras quími-
cas internas graves en caso de 
ingestión. 
Deshágase de las pilas usadas inme-
diatamente.
Si el compartimento para pilas no 
cierra correctamente no use el 
producto y manténgalo fuera del 
alcance de los niños.
Si sospecha que la pila puede haber 
sido tragada solicite atención médica 
inmediata.
No resulta obvio cuando una pila 
queda atrapada en el esófago de un 
niño puesto que no se presentan 
síntomas específicos. El niño puede:
· Toser o babear en exceso
· Presentar malestar estomacal o 
parecer que tiene un virus
·  Marearse
· Señalar hacia su garganta o 
estómago
· Tener dolor en el abdomen, pecho o 
garganta
· Estar cansado o aletargado
· Estar más quieto o mostrar mayor 
dependencia de lo habitual
· Perder el apetito, no querer o no 
poder comer alimentos sólidos 
Estos síntomas pueden variar, el 
dolor pude incrementarse o bajar de 
manera intermitente. Un síntoma 
específico de la ingestión de pilas de 
botón es el vómito de sangre fresca 
(rojo brillante). En ese caso solicite 
atención médica inmediata.  Extreme 
el cuidado y la vigilancia con las pilas 

de botón nuevas y usadas y de los 
productos que llevan este tipo de 
pilas.

INSTALACION
- Escoja una superficie plana y asegúrese de que está 
limpia, seca, sin polvo y sin ningún tipo de aceite
- Desenrolle la tira de luces completamente.
IMPORTANTE: para evitar sobrecalentamiento no encienda 
las luces mientras están todavía enrolladas.
- Conecte el conector de 4 puntas con el conector del cable 
USB. Asegúrese que las flechas grabadas en ambos 
conectores quedan perfectamente alineadas. (Fig A)
- Localice un puerto USB (oir ejemplo un adaptador USB, 
batería externa, etc)
IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese de que el cable USD puede 
alcanzar la fuente de energía.
- Revise la zona donde colocará las luces. Antes de 
despegar la cinta adhesiva asegúrese de que la zona 
elegida es de su agrado. No se recomienda reposicionar la 
cinta adhesiva puesto que se perdería la adherencia.
- Retire el film protector de la parte posterior de la cinta 
adhesiva (Fig B) y coloque la cinta en una superficie plana, 
limpia, seca y sin polvo. Presione la cinta para conseguir 
una mejor adherencia.
- Conecte el cable USB a una fuente de energía (Fig C)

CORTAR LA TIRA 
Para cortar la tira de luces asegúrese de  cortar por las  
líneas indicadas (Fig D) No corte por ningún otro punto 
puesto que la tira quedaría dañada y no funcionaría.

MANDO A DISTANCIA
ANTES DE USAR: Retire el protector de plástico para activar 
la pila.
IMPORTANTE: para que el mando a distancia funcione debe 
dirigirlo hacia la caja blanca del conector mientras pulsa 
cualquier botón.
(Fig E)
1- Ajuste de intensidad
2- 16 colores
3- Conexión /desconexión
4- JUMP: Avance al siguiente color
5- FADE: Cambio a otro color de manera gradual
6- Modo Música 1
7- Modo Música 2

CAMBIO DE PILA
El mando a distancia funciona con una pila de litio de botón 
de 3V CR2023 incluida.
Para cambiar la pila desatornille el tornillo de la tapa de la 
pila. Retire la tapa y sustituya la pila por una pila nueva 
teniendo en cuenta la polaridad correcta. Coloque 
nuevamente la tapa y atornille el tornillo.
Nota: no se incluye el destornillador 

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Voltaje: DC               5V
Largo: 3.6 m

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD:
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía contra 
defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos estipulados por 
la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños derivados de un uso 
inadecuado, un uso comercial negligente, un desgaste 
anormal, accidentes o una manipulación incorrecta.

Eliminación de aparatos eléctricos viejos
La directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre Residuos 
de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) 
exige que los aparatos eléctricos domésticos 
viejos no se eliminen en el flujo normal de 
residuos urbanos sin clasificar. 

Los aparatos viejos deben recogerse por separado para 
optimizar la recuperación y el reciclado de los materiales 
que contienen y reducir el impacto sobre la salud humana 
y el medio ambiente. El símbolo del "contenedor de basura 
con ruedas" tachado en el producto le recuerda su 
obligación de que, cuando se deshaga del aparato, debe 
recogerlo por separado.
Los consumidores deben ponerse en contacto con las 
autoridades locales o con el minorista para obtener 
información sobre la correcta eliminación de su antiguo 
aparato.

Fabricado en China 

TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS
L'ingestion peut entraîner des brûlures 
chimiques, la perforation des tissus 
mous et la mort. 
Des brûlures graves peuvent se 
produire dans les 2 heures suivant 
l'ingestion.
Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

Attention aux piles : 
Les piles doivent être insérées en 
respectant la polarité.
Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent 
pas être court-circuitées.
Retirez les piles usées.
Ne jetez pas les piles au feu, car elles 
risquent d'exploser ou de fuir. 
Veillez à ce que les piles bouton soient 
gardées sous clé et éliminées en toute 
sécurité.
Conservez les piles bouton neuves et 
usagées de la taille d'une pièce de mon-
naie hors de la vue et de la portée des 
enfants. 
Les piles bouton sont dangereuses et 
peuvent provoquer de graves brûlures 
chimiques internes en cas d'ingestion. 
Jetez immédiatement les piles usagées.
Si le compartiment à piles ne ferme pas 
correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit 
et tenez-le hors de portée des enfants.
Si vous pensez que des piles ont été 
avalées, consultez immédiatement un 
médecin.
Malheureusement, il n'est pas évident de 
voir une pile coincée dans l'œsophage 
d'un enfant. Il n'y a pas de symptômes 
spécifiques associés à cette situation. 
L'enfant peut
- Tousser, avoir des haut-le-cœur ou 
baver beaucoup
- Sembler souffrir de maux d'estomac ou 
d'un virus.
- Être malade.
- Montrer du doigt sa gorge ou son 
estomac
- Ressentir une douleur dans l'abdomen, 
la poitrine ou la gorge.
- Être fatigué ou léthargique
- Être plus silencieux ou plus demandant 
que d'habitude ou ne pas être lui-même
- Perdre l'appétit ou avoir un appétit 
réduit ; ne pas vouloir manger d'aliments 
solides / être incapable de manger des 
aliments solides.
Ce type de symptômes varie ou fluctue, 
la douleur augmentant puis s'atténuant. 
Un symptôme spécifique à l'ingestion de 
piles est le vomissement de sang frais 
(rouge vif). Si l'enfant vomit du sang, il 
faut immédiatement consulter un 
médecin. L'absence de symptômes 
clairs explique pourquoi il est important 
d'être vigilant en ce qui concerne les 
piles bouton ou les pièces de monnaie 
"plates" ou de rechange dans la maison 

et les produits qui les contiennent.
INSTALLATION
- Assurez-vous que la surface est propre et sèche, exempte 
d'huile, dépoussiérée, plane.
- Déroulez complètement les lumières.
IMPORTANT : Pour éviter toute surchauffe, ne pas connecter 
la bande lumineuse à l'alimentation électrique lorsqu'elle 
est encore enroulée.
- Branchez les connecteurs à 4 broches. Assurez-vous que 
les flèches marquées sur les deux connecteurs s'alignent 
d'une flèche à l'autre. (Figure A).
- Localisez le port USB disponible (par exemple, adaptateur 
USB, banque d'alimentation, etc.)
IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le câble USB peut atteindre 
la source d'alimentation.
- Examinez la zone de couverture. Assurez-vous que vous 
êtes satisfait de la zone de couverture de la lampe à LED 
Bionic avant de décoller le ruban adhésif. Il n'est pas recom-
mandé de repositionner et de réappliquer le ruban adhésif, 
car l'adhésif s'use.
- Retirer le film protecteur. Décollez le support de la bande 
lumineuse pour exposer l'adhésif. (Figure B) Appliquez sur 
toute surface propre, dépoussiérée, sèche et plane. Appuyez 
pour faciliter l'adhésion.
- Branchez sur une source d'alimentation USB (Figure C).

COUPER AUX DIMENSIONS VOULUES
Pour découper la bande, coupez le long des lignes 
marquées. (Figure D)
Ne coupez pas à d'autres endroits, car la bande serait 
endommagée et ne s'allumerait pas.

TÉLÉCOMMANDE
AVANT UTILISATION : Retirez la languette transparente pour 
activer les piles de la télécommande
IMPORTANT : Pour faire fonctionner la télécommande, 
dirigez-la vers le boîtier de connexion blanc pour faire 
fonctionner les lumières. Reportez-vous au schéma de la 
télécommande ci-dessus.
(FIGURE E)
1- Réglage de la luminosité
2- 16 options de couleur
3- Allumer/éteindre
4- JUMP : Passer à la couleur suivante
5- FADE : Fondu progressif d'une couleur à l'autre
6- Mode musique 1
7- Mode musique 2

POUR REMPLACER LA PILE
Nécessite une pile bouton au lithium 3V CR2025 (incluse). 
Dévissez la vis du couvercle du compartiment à piles. 
Remplacez la pile usagée par la nouvelle en respectant la 
polarité. Revissez le couvercle du compartiment à piles.
Remarque : le tournevis n'est pas inclus.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Tension d'alimentation : DC             5V. 
Longueur : 3,65 mètres

GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ :
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de 
fabrication dans les délais prévus par la législation en 
vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une 
utilisation inadéquate, d'une utilisation commerciale 
négligente, d'une usure anormale, d'un accident ou d'une 
manipulation inappropriée.

Mise au rebut des vieux appareils électriques
La directive européenne 2002/96/CE relative aux 
déchets d'équipements électriques et électron-
iques (DEEE) stipule que les anciens appareils 
électriques ménagers ne doivent pas être jetés 
dans le flux normal des déchets municipaux non 
triés. 

Les vieux appareils doivent être collectés séparément afin 
d'optimiser la récupération et le recyclage des matériaux 
qu'ils contiennent, et de réduire l'impact sur la santé 
humaine et l'environnement. Le symbole de la "poubelle sur 
roues" barré sur le produit vous rappelle votre obligation, à 
savoir que lorsque vous vous débarrassez de l'appareil, 
celui-ci doit être collecté séparément.
Les consommateurs doivent contacter les autorités locales 
ou leur détaillant pour obtenir des informations sur 
l'élimination correcte de leur ancien appareil.

Fabriqué en Chine

Español Français
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
Swallowing can lead to chemical burns, 
perforation of soft tissue, and death. 
Severe burns can occur within2 hours of 
ingestion.
Seek medical attention immediately.

Battery caution: 
Batteries are to be inserted with the 
correct polarity.
The supply terminals are not to be 
short-circuited.
Remove exhausted batteries.
Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batter-
ies may explode or leak. 
Ensure button cell batteries are locked 
away and disposed safely.
Keep new and used coin-sized button 
batteries out of sight and reach of 
children. 
Coin batteries are hazardous and can 
cause serious internal chemical burns if 
swallowed. 
Dispose of used batteries immediately.
If the battery compartment does not close 
securely, stop using the product and keep 
it away from children.
If you think batteries have been swallowed 
seek immediate medical attention.
Unfortunately, it is not obvious when a coin 
battery is stuck in a child’s esophagus 
(food pipe). There are no specific symp-
toms associated with this. The child might:
· Cough, gag or drool a lot.
· Appear to have a stomach upset or a 
virus.
· Be sick.
· Point to their throat or stomach.
· Have a pain in their abdomen, chest or 
throat.
· Be tired or lethargic.
· Be quieter or more clingy than usual or 
otherwise ‘not themselves’.
· Lose their appetite or have a reduced 
appetite; and not want to eat solid food / 
be unable to eat solid food.
These sorts of symptoms vary or fluctuate, 
with the pain increasing and then subsid-
ing. A specific symptom to coin battery 
ingestion is vomiting fresh (bright red) 
blood. If the child does this seek immedi-
ate medical help. The lack of clear symp-
toms is why it is important to be vigilant 
with ‘flat’ or spare button or coin batteries 
in the home and the products that contain 
them.
INSTALLATION
- Make sure the surface is: Clean & dry, free of any oils, 
dust-free, flat.
- Unroll the lights completely.
IMPORTANT: To avoid overheating, do not connect the light 
strip to the power supply while it is still rolled up.
- Connect the 4 pin connectors. Make sure the arrows 
marked on both connectors align arrow to arrow. (Figure A).
- Locate available USB port (e.g. USB adapter, power bank, 
etc.)
IMPORTANT: Make sure that the USB cable can reach the 
power source.

- Review coverage area. Make sure that you are happy with 
the coverage area of the Bionic LED Tape Light prior to 
peeling off the adhesive tape. Repositioning and reapplying 
the tape is not recommended, as this makes the adhesive 
wear off.
- Remove protective film. Peel the backing from the light 
strip to expose adhesive. (Figure B)  Apply to any clean, 
dust-free, dry and flat surface. Press down to help adhere.
- Connect to any USB power source (Figure C).

TRIMMING TO SIZE
To trim the strip, cut along the marked lines. (Figure D)
Do not cut through any other area as the strip will be 
damaged and will not light up.

REMOTE CONTROL
BEFORE USE: Remove the clear battery tab to activate the 
remote batteries
IMPORTANT: To work the remote, point the remote toward 
the white connection box to operate the lights. Refer to 
remote diagram above.
(FIGURE E)
1- Adjust brightness
2- 16 color options
3- To turn ON/OFF
4- JUMP: Advance to next color
5- FADE: Gradually fade from one color to the next
6- Music Mode 1
7- Music Mode 2

TO REPLACE BATTERY
Requires 1x 3V CR2025 lithium button cell battery (includ-
ed). Unscrew the screw in the battery cover. Replace the old 
batteries with the new one in accordance with the correct 
polarity. Screw the battery cover back into place.
Note: Screwdriver is not included.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage: DC              5V. 
Length: 3.65 meters 

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guaran-
tees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law 
& the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of 
which provide protection for consumers.  There is no 
express warranty for this product in Australia or New 
Zealand.  The above paragraph refers to other countries.

Disposal of old electric appliances
The European directive 2002/96/EC on Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), 
requires that old household electrical appliances 
must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted 
municipal waste stream. 

Old appliances must be collected separately in order to 
optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they 
contain, and reduce the impact on human health and the 
environment. The crossed out “wheeled bin” symbol on the 
product reminds you of your obligation, that when you 
dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected.
Consumers should contact their local authority or retailer 
for information concerning the correct disposal of their old 
appliance.

Made in China
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ItalianoDeutsch Português
AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN
Verschlucken kann zu Verätzungen, 
Perforation von Weichteilen und Tod 
führen. 
Schwere Verbrennungen können 
innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach 
Verschlucken auftreten.
Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

Vorsicht bei Batterien: 
Die Batterien müssen mit der richti-
gen Polarität eingesetzt werden.
Die Versorgungsklemmen dürfen 
nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
Entfernen Sie verbrauchte Batter-
ien.
Werfen Sie die Batterien nicht ins 
Feuer, sie könnten explodieren oder 
auslaufen. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Knop-
fzellenbatterien weggeschlossen 
und sicher entsorgt werden.
Bewahren Sie neue und gebrauchte 
Knopfzellenbatterien außerhalb der 
Sicht und Reichweite von Kindern 
auf. 
Knopfzellenbatterien sind gefährlich 
und können beim Verschlucken 
schwere innere Verätzungen verur-
sachen. 
Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien 
sofort.
Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht 
sicher schließen lässt, verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht mehr und halten 
Sie es von Kindern fern.
Wenn Sie glauben, dass Batterien 
verschluckt worden sind, suchen 
Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
Leider ist es nicht offensichtlich, 
wenn eine Münzbatterie in der Spei-
seröhre eines Kindes steckt. Es gibt 
keine spezifischen Symptome, die 
darauf hinweisen. Das Kind könnte:
- husten, würgen oder viel sabbern.
-Anzeichen eine  Magenverstim-
mung oder einen Virus zu haben.
- sich krank fühlen.
- auf seinen Hals oder Magen 
zeigen.
- Schmerzen im Bauch, in der Brust 
oder im Rachen haben.
- müde oder lethargisch sein.
- ruhiger oder anhänglicher als 
sonst sein oder anderweitig "nicht 
es selbst" sein.
- Appetitlosigkeit oder verminderter 
Appetit, keine Lust auf feste 
Nahrung / Unfähigkeit, feste 
Nahrung zu essen.
Diese Art von Symptomen variiert 
oder schwankt, wobei die Schmer-
zen zunehmen und dann wieder 
abklingen. Ein spezifisches Symp-
tom für die Einnahme von Batterien 
ist das Erbrechen von frischem 
(hellrotem) Blut. Wenn das Kind dies 
tut, sollten Sie sofort ärztliche Hilfe 
in Anspruch nehmen. Da es keine 
eindeutigen Symptome gibt, ist es 
wichtig, bei "leeren" oder über-
schüssigen Knopf- oder Münzbatte-
rien im Haushalt und den Produk-
ten, die sie enthalten, wachsam zu 
sein.
INSTALLATION
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Oberfläche: 

Sauber und trocken, frei von jeglichem Öl, 
staubfrei und eben ist.
- Rollen Sie die Leuchten vollständig aus.
WICHTIG: Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, 
schließen Sie die Lichtleiste nicht an das 
Stromnetz an, wenn sie noch aufgerollt ist.
- Schließen Sie die 4-poligen Stecker an. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Pfeile auf beiden 
Steckern auf einer Linie liegen. (Abbildung A).
- Suchen Sie einen freien USB-Anschluss (z. B. 
USB-Adapter, Powerbank usw.)
WICHTIG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das USB-Ka-
bel die Stromquelle erreichen kann.
- Überprüfen Sie den Abdeckungsbereich. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie mit dem 
Abdeckungsbereich des Bionic LED Tape Light 
zufrieden sind, bevor Sie das Klebeband 
abziehen. Es wird nicht empfohlen, das Klebe-
band neu zu positionieren und wieder 
anzubringen, da sich dadurch der Kleber 
abnutzt.
- Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie. Ziehen Sie die 
Schutzfolie vom Lichtstreifen ab, um den 
Klebstoff freizulegen. (Abbildung B) Kleben Sie 
das Band auf eine saubere, staubfreie, 
trockene und ebene Oberfläche. Drücken Sie 
den Kleber an, damit er besser haftet.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine beliebige 
USB-Stromquelle an (Abbildung C).

ZUSCHNEIDEN DER GRÖSSE
Schneiden Sie den Streifen entlang der marki-
erten Linien zurecht. (Abbildung D)
Schneiden Sie nicht durch einen anderen 
Bereich, da der Streifen sonst beschädigt wird 
und nicht leuchtet.

FERNBEDIENUNG
VOR DEM EINSATZ: Entfernen Sie die durch-
sichtige Batterielasche, um die Batterien der 
Fernbedienung zu aktivieren.
WICHTIG: Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf 
die weiße Anschlussdose, um die Lichter zu 
bedienen. Siehe die Abbildung der Fernbedi-
enung oben.
(ABBILDUNG E)
1- Einstellen der Helligkeit
2- 16 Farboptionen
3- EIN/AUS schalten
4- JUMP: Weiterschalten zur nächsten Farbe
5- FADE: Allmähliches Überblenden von einer 
Farbe zur nächsten
6- Musikmodus 1
7- Musikmodus 2

ZUM AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
Benötigt 1x 3V CR2025 Lithium-Knopfzellen-
batterie (im Lieferumfang enthalten). Lösen 
Sie die Schraube im Batteriefachdeckel. 
Ersetzen Sie die alten Batterien durch neue, 
wobei Sie auf die richtige Polarität achten 
müssen. Schrauben Sie die Batterieabdeck-
ung wieder zu.
Hinweis: Schraubendreher ist nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Spannung: DC             5V. 
Länge: 3,65 Meter

Entsorgung von Elektroaltgeräten
Die europäische Richtlinie 2002/96/EG 
über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 
(WEEE) schreibt vor, dass Elektroaltgeräte 
nicht über den normalen, unsortierten 
Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden dürfen. 

Altgeräte müssen getrennt gesammelt 
werden, um die Rückgewinnung und das 
Recycling der in ihnen enthaltenen Materialien 
zu optimieren und die Auswirkungen auf die 
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu 
verringern. Das Symbol der durchge-
strichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt 
erinnert Sie an Ihre Verpflichtung, das Gerät 
getrennt zu sammeln, wenn Sie es entsorgen.
Verbraucher sollten sich bei ihrer örtlichen 
Behörde oder ihrem Händler über die korrekte 
Entsorgung ihres Altgeräts informieren.

Hergestellt in China

Nederlands
TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI 
BAMBINI
L'ingestione può provocare ustioni 
chimiche, perforazione dei tessuti molli e 
morte. 
Gravi ustioni possono verificarsi entro 2 
ore dall'ingestione.
Rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.

Attenzione alle batterie: 
Le batterie devono essere inserite con la 
corretta polarità.
I terminali di alimentazione non devono 
essere messi in cortocircuito.
Rimuovere le batterie esaurite.
Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco, potreb-
bero esplodere o perdere. 
Assicurarsi che le batterie a bottone siano 
chiuse a chiave e smaltite in modo sicuro.
Tenere le batterie a bottone nuove e usate 
fuori dalla vista e dalla portata dei bambi-
ni. 
Le batterie a bottone sono pericolose e 
possono causare gravi ustioni chimiche 
interne se ingerite. 
Smaltire immediatamente le batterie 
usate.
Se il vano batterie non si chiude salda-
mente, smettere di usare il prodotto e 
tenerlo lontano dai bambini.
Se si pensa che le batterie siano state 
ingerite, rivolgersi immediatamente a un 
medico.
Purtroppo non è evidente quando una pila 
a moneta è incastrata nell'esofago (tubo 
alimentare) di un bambino. Non ci sono 
sintomi specifici associati a questa 
situazione. Il bambino potrebbe:
- Tossire, avere conati di vomito o sbavare 
spesso.
- Avere disturbi di stomaco simili a un 
virus.
- Malessere
- Fastidio alla gola o allo stomaco.
- Avere un dolore all'addome, al petto o 
alla gola.
- Essere stanco o letargico.
- Essere più silenzioso del solito o comun-
que "non in sé".
- Perdere l'appetito o avere un appetito 
ridotto, non voler mangiare cibi solidi o 
non poterli mangiare.
Questo tipo di sintomi varia o fluttua, con il 
dolore che aumenta e poi si attenua. Un 
sintomo specifico per valutare l'ingestione 
di batterie è il vomito di sangue fresco 
(rosso vivo). Se il bambino lo fa, è bene 
che si rivolga immediatamente a un 
medico. La mancanza di sintomi chiari è il 
motivo per cui è importante stare attenti 
con le batterie a bottone o a moneta 
"piatte" o di riserva in casa e con i prodotti 
che le contengono.

INSTALLAZIONE
- Assicurarsi che la superficie sia: Pulita e 
asciutta, priva di oli, priva di polvere e 
piana.
- Srotolare completamente le luci.
IMPORTANTE: per evitare il surriscalda-
mento, non collegare la striscia luminosa 
all'alimentazione quando è ancora 
arrotolata.
- Collegare i connettori a 4 pin. Assicurarsi 
che le frecce segnate su entrambi i 
connettori siano allineate tra loro. (Figura 
A).
- Individuare la porta USB disponibile (ad 
es. adattatore USB, power bank, ecc.).
IMPORTANTE: assicurarsi che il cavo USB 
possa raggiungere la fonte di alimentazi-
one.
- Esaminare l'area di copertura. Assicurar-
si di essere soddisfatti dell'area di coper-
tura della Bionic LED Tape Light prima di 
staccare il nastro adesivo. Si sconsiglia di 
riposizionare e riapplicare il nastro, in 
quanto l'adesivo si consuma.
- Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva. Stacca-
re il supporto dalla striscia luminosa per 
esporre l'adesivo. (Figura B) Applicare su 
qualsiasi superficie pulita, priva di polvere, 
asciutta e piana. Premere per favorire 
l'adesione.
- Collegare a qualsiasi fonte di alimentazi-
one USB (Figura C).

RIFILATURA A MISURA

Per rifinire la striscia, tagliare lungo le 
linee segnate. (Figura D)
Non tagliate in altre zone, perché la 
striscia si danneggerebbe e non si accen-
derebbe.

TELECOMANDO
PRIMA DELL'USO: Rimuovere la linguetta 
trasparente della batteria per attivare le 
batterie del telecomando.
IMPORTANTE: per far funzionare il teleco-
mando, puntare il telecomando verso la 
scatola di connessione bianca per azion-
are le luci. Fare riferimento al diagramma 
del telecomando sopra riportato.
(FIGURA E)
1- Regolazione della luminosità
2- 16 opzioni di colore
3- Per accendere/spegnere
4- SALTO: avanzamento al colore succes-
sivo
5- FADE: dissolvenza graduale da un 
colore al successivo
6- Modalità musica 1
7- Modalità musica 2

PER SOSTITUIRE LA BATTERIA
Richiede 1 batteria a bottone al litio da 3V 
CR2025 (inclusa). Svitare la vite del coper-
chio della batteria. Sostituire le vecchie 
batterie con quelle nuove rispettando la 
polarità corretta. Riavvitare il coperchio del 
vano batteria.
Nota: il cacciavite non è incluso.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Tensione: DC             5V. 
Lunghezza: 3,65 metri

GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ:
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia 
contro i difetti di fabbricazione soggetta ai 
periodi di tempo stabiliti dalla legislazione 
vigente in ciascun paese.
Questa garanzia non copre i danni 
derivanti da un uso inadeguato, da un uso 
commerciale negligente, da un'usura 
anomala, da incidenti o da un uso impro-
prio.

Smaltimento dei vecchi apparecchi 
elettrici
La direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui 
Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche 
ed Elettroniche (RAEE) stabilisce che i 
vecchi elettrodomestici non devono 
essere smaltiti nel normale flusso dei 
rifiuti urbani indifferenziati. 

I vecchi apparecchi devono essere raccolti 
separatamente per ottimizzare il recupero 
e il riciclaggio dei materiali che conten-
gono e ridurre l'impatto sulla salute 
umana e sull'ambiente. Il simbolo del 
"bidone della spazzatura" barrato sul 
prodotto ricorda all'utente l'obbligo di 
effettuare la raccolta differenziata al 
momento dello smaltimento dell'apparec-
chio.
Per informazioni sul corretto smaltimento 
del vecchio apparecchio, i consumatori 
devono rivolgersi alle autorità locali o al 
rivenditore.

Prodotto in Cina 

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS
A ingestão pode provocar queimaduras 
químicas, perfuração de tecidos moles e 
morte. 
Podem ocorrer queimaduras graves nas 2 
horas seguintes à ingestão.
Procurar imediatamente assistência médica.

Cuidado com as pilhas: 
As pilhas devem ser inseridas com a polari-
dade correcta.
Os terminais de alimentação não devem ser 
colocados em curto-circuito.
Retirar as pilhas gastas.
Não deitar as pilhas no fogo, pois podem 
explodir ou derramar. 
Assegure-se de que as pilhas-botão são 
guardadas e eliminadas de forma segura.
Mantenha as pilhas tipo botão novas e 
usadas do tamanho de uma moeda fora da 
vista e do alcance das crianças. 
As pilhas tipo moeda são perigosas e podem 
provocar queimaduras químicas internas 
graves se forem ingeridas. 
Elimine imediatamente as pilhas usadas.
Se o compartimento das pilhas não fechar 
corretamente, pare de utilizar o produto e 
mantenha-o afastado das crianças.
Se achar que as pilhas foram engolidas, 
procure imediatamente assistência médica.
Infelizmente, não é óbvio quando uma pilha 
de moedas fica presa no esófago (tubo 
alimentar) de uma criança. Não existem 
sintomas específicos associados a esta 
situação. A criança pode:
- Tossir, engasgar-se ou babar-se muito.
- Aparentar ter uma indisposição estomacal 
ou um vírus.
- Estar doente.
- Apontar para a garganta ou para o estôma-
go.
- Ter dores no abdómen, no peito ou na 
garganta.
- Estar cansado ou letárgico.
- Estar mais calada ou mais pegajosa do que 
o habitual ou "fora de si".
- Perder o apetite ou ter um apetite reduzido; 
e não querer comer alimentos sólidos / ser 
incapaz de comer alimentos sólidos.
Este tipo de sintomas varia ou flutua, com a 
dor a aumentar e depois a diminuir. Um 
sintoma específico da ingestão de pilhas é o 
vómito de sangue fresco (vermelho vivo). Se 
a criança o fizer, procure imediatamente 
ajuda médica. A ausência de sintomas claros 
é a razão pela qual é importante estar atento 
às pilhas "planas" ou de botão ou de moeda 
sobressalentes em casa e aos produtos que 
as contêm.

INSTALAÇÃO
- Certificar-se de que a superfície está: Limpa 
e seca, isenta de óleos, sem pó e plana.
- Desenrole completamente as luzes.
IMPORTANTE: Para evitar o sobreaquecimen-
to, não ligue a tira de luz à fonte de alimen-
tação enquanto ainda estiver enrolada.
- Ligar os conectores de 4 pinos. 
Certifique-se de que as setas marcadas em 
ambos os conectores estão alinhadas seta a 
seta. (Figura A).
- Localize a porta USB disponível (por exemp-
lo, adaptador USB, banco de potência, etc.)
IMPORTANTE: Certifique-se de que o cabo 
USB consegue chegar à fonte de alimen-
tação.
- Rever a área de cobertura. Certifique-se de 
que está satisfeito com a área de cobertura 
da Bionic LED Tape Light antes de retirar a 
fita adesiva. Não é recomendável reposicion-
ar e reaplicar a fita, pois isso faz com que o 
adesivo se desgaste.
- Remover a película de proteção. Retire o 
suporte da fita luminosa para expor o adesi-
vo. (Figura B) Aplicar em qualquer superfície 
limpa, sem pó, seca e plana. Pressione para 
baixo para ajudar a aderir.
- Ligar a qualquer fonte de alimentação USB 
(Figura C).

CORTE À MEDIDA
Para cortar a tira, corte ao longo das linhas 
marcadas. (Figura D)
Não corte em nenhuma outra área, pois a tira 
ficará danificada e não acenderá.

CONTROLO REMOTO
ANTES DE USAR: Retire a patilha transpar-
ente das pilhas para ativar as pilhas do 
controlo remoto
IMPORTANTE: Para utilizar o controlo remoto, 
aponte-o para a caixa de ligação branca para 
acionar as luzes. Consulte o diagrama do 
controlo remoto acima.
(FIGURA E)
1- Ajustar o brilho
2- 16 opções de cores
3- Para ligar/desligar
4- JUMP: Avançar para a cor seguinte
5- FADE: Passar gradualmente de uma cor 
para a seguinte
6- Modo de música 1
7- Modo de música 2

PARA SUBSTITUIR A PILHA
Necessita de 1x pilha de botão de lítio 3V 
CR2025 (incluída). Desaperte o parafuso da 
tampa do compartimento das pilhas. Substit-
ua as pilhas antigas pelas novas, respeitando 
a polaridade correcta. Volte a aparafusar a 
tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
Nota: A chave de fendas não está incluída.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Tensão: DC                5V. 
Comprimento: 3,65 metros

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE:
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia 
contra defeitos de fabrico, sujeita aos prazos 
estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada 
país.
Esta garantia não cobre danos resultantes de 
utilização inadequada, utilização comercial 
negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou 
manuseamento incorrecto.

Eliminação de aparelhos eléctricos 
antigos
A directiva europeia 2002/96/CE relativa 
aos resíduos de equipamentos eléctricos 
e electrónicos (REEE), exige que os 
antigos aparelhos eléctricos domésticos 
não sejam eliminados no fluxo normal de 
resíduos urbanos não triados.

 Os aparelhos velhos devem ser recolhidos 
separadamente a fim de optimizar a recuper-
ação e reciclagem dos materiais que contêm, 
e reduzir o impacto na saúde humana e no 
ambiente. O símbolo "contentor com rodas" 
riscado no produto lembra-lhe a sua 
obrigação, que quando se desfaz do aparel-
ho, este deve ser recolhido separadamente.
Os consumidores devem contactar a sua 
autoridade local ou retalhista para 
informações relativas à eliminação correcta 
do seu antigo aparelho.

Fabricado na China 

BUITEN BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN
Inslikken kan leiden tot chemische brand-
wonden, perforatie van weke delen en de 
dood. 
Ernstige brandwonden kunnen binnen 2 uur 
na inslikken ontstaan.
Zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp.

Let op voor batterijen: 
Batterijen moeten met de juiste polariteit 
worden geplaatst.
De voedingsklemmen mogen niet worden 
kortgesloten.
Verwijder lege batterijen.
Gooi batterijen niet in vuur, ze kunnen explo-
deren of lekken. 
Zorg ervoor dat knoopcelbatterijen veilig 
worden opgeborgen en weggegooid.
Bewaar nieuwe en gebruikte knoopcelbatter-
ijen van muntformaat buiten het zicht en 
bereik van kinderen. 
Knoopcelbatterijen zijn gevaarlijk en kunnen 
ernstige inwendige chemische brandwonden 
veroorzaken als ze worden ingeslikt. 
Gooi gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk weg.
Als het batterijvakje niet goed sluit, gebruik 
het product dan niet meer en houd het uit de 
buurt van kinderen.
Als u denkt dat batterijen zijn ingeslikt, 
raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.
Helaas is het niet duidelijk wanneer een 
muntbatterij vastzit in de slokdarm (voed-
selpijp) van een kind. Er zijn geen specifieke 
symptomen. Het kind kan
- Veel hoesten, kokhalzen of kwijlen.
- Maagklachten of een virus lijken te hebben.
- Ziek zijn.
- Naar hun keel of maag wijzen.
- Pijn hebben in hun buik, borst of keel.
- Moe of lusteloos zijn.
- Stiller of aanhankelijker zijn dan normaal of 
op een andere manier 'zichzelf niet zijn'.
- Geen of verminderde eetlust hebben en 
geen vast voedsel willen of kunnen eten.
Dit soort symptomen variëren of fluctueren, 
waarbij de pijn toeneemt en dan weer 
afneemt. Een specifiek symptoom bij batter-
ij-inname is het braken van vers (helderrood) 
bloed. Als het kind dit doet, zoek dan onmid-
dellijk medische hulp. Omdat er geen duideli-
jke symptomen zijn, is het belangrijk om 
waakzaam te zijn met 'platte' of reserve-
knoop- of -muntbatterijen in huis en de 
producten die ze bevatten.

INSTALLATIE
- Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak: Schoon & 
droog, vrij van olie, stofvrij, vlak.
- Rol de lampjes volledig uit.
BELANGRIJK: Sluit de lichtstrip niet aan op de 
voeding als hij nog opgerold is, om overver-
hitting te voorkomen.
- Sluit de 4-pins connectoren aan. Zorg 
ervoor dat de pijlen op beide connectoren pijl 
op pijl staan. (Afbeelding A).
- Zoek een beschikbare USB-poort (bijv. 
USB-adapter, powerbank, enz.).
BELANGRIJK: Zorg ervoor dat de USB-kabel 
de voedingsbron kan bereiken.
- Controleer het dekkingsgebied. Zorg ervoor 
dat u tevreden bent met het dekkingsgebied 
van de Bionic LED Tape Light voordat u de 
kleefband verwijdert. Het is niet aan te raden 
om de tape opnieuw te plaatsen en aan te 
brengen, omdat de lijm dan slijt.
- Verwijder de beschermfolie. Trek de achter-
kant van de lichtstrip af om de kleeflaag bloot 
te leggen. (Afbeelding B) Breng aan op een 
schoon, stofvrij, droog en vlak oppervlak. 
Druk naar beneden om te helpen plakken.
- Sluit aan op een USB-stroombron (Afbeeld-
ing C).

OP MAAT KNIPPEN
Snijd langs de gemarkeerde lijnen om de 
strook bij te knippen. (Afbeelding D)
Snijd niet door een ander gebied, want dan 
raakt de strip beschadigd en gaat hij niet 
branden.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
VOOR GEBRUIK: Verwijder het doorzichtige 
batterijlipje om de batterijen van de 
afstandsbediening te activeren.
BELANGRIJK: Richt de afstandsbediening op 
het witte aansluitkastje om de verlichting te 
bedienen. Zie het schema van de afstandsbe-

diening hierboven.
(FIGUUR E)
1- Helderheid aanpassen
2- 16 kleuropties
3- Aan/uit zetten
4- JUMP: doorgaan naar de volgende kleur
5- FADE: geleidelijk overgaan van de ene 
kleur naar de volgende
6- Muziekmodus 1
7- Muziekstand 2

BATTERIJ VERVANGEN
Vereist 1x 3V CR2025 lithium knoopcelbatter-
ij (meegeleverd). Draai de schroef in het 
batterijklepje los. Vervang de oude batterijen 
door de nieuwe volgens de juiste polariteit. 
Schroef het batterijklepje weer op zijn plaats.
Opmerking: Schroevendraaier niet inbegrep-
en.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Spanning: DC           5V. 
Lengte: 3,65 meter

KWALITEITSGARANTIE:
Dit product wordt gedekt door een garantie 
tegen fabricagefouten met inachtneming van 
de termijnen die door de in elk land geldende 
wetgeving zijn vastgesteld.
Deze garantie geldt niet voor schade als 
gevolg van onoordeelkundig gebruik, nalatig 
commercieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, 
ongevallen of onjuiste behandeling.

Verwijdering van oude elektrische 
apparaten
De Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG betref-
fende afgedankte elektrische en elektro-
nische apparatuur (AEEA) schrijft voor dat 
oude elektrische huishoudelijke 
apparaten niet bij het normale ongesort-
eerde huisvuil mogen.

Oude apparaten moeten apart worden 
ingezameld om de terugwinning en recycling 
van de materialen die ze bevatten te optimal-
iseren en de gevolgen voor de volksgezond-
heid en het milieu te beperken. Het symbool 
van de doorgestreepte "vuilnisbak op 
wieltjes" op het product herinnert u aan uw 
verplichting om het apparaat gescheiden in 
te zamelen.
Consumenten moeten contact opnemen met 
hun gemeente of detailhandelaar voor 
informatie over de correcte verwijdering van 
hun oude apparaat.

Gemaakt in China 


